In Figure 6a — the early reform scenario — the SSDs of both the basic
and earnings-related schemes are almost halved at the time of the financing
shift, and the SSD of the earnings-related scheme made explicit is a mere
42 per cent of GDP. The operational deficit (Figure 6b) is frontloaded and
reaches a maximum of some two per cent of GDP after 30 years; the true
transition deficit, which has to be financed by the budget to avoid an increase
in financial debt, rises slowly from slightly below to above one per cent of
GDP. The slight initial fluctuations arise from the discontinuous increase in
the retirement age. This result contrasts with the late reform scenario
(Figure 7). Due to the parallel implementation of benefit and financing reform
the SSD decreases initially but slightly and remains constant once the reform
is fully effective in period 20. The explicit SSD amounts to almost 82 per cent
of GDP. The operational and true transition deficits also follow a higher path.
The fluctuations in the latter arise from the discontinuous increase in the
retirement age (one year every two calendar years); with the total debt
constant, this reduces the budgetary financing requirement every second
year.

34

Figure 6.a: Total Public Pension Debt
(r=5%; g=p=2%; Unfunded benefit reform in period -20 to -1)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

160%

180%

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50
Period

In
 p

er
ce

n
t

o
f

G
D

P

SSD-BS SSD-ES Accum. Fiscal Deficit

Figure 6.b: Cash Flow Requirements and True Transition Deficit
(r=5%; g=p=2%;  unfunded benefit reform in period -20 to -

0,0%

0,5%

1,0%

1,5%

2,0%

2,5%

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50

  Operational Deficit   Interest   True Transition Deficit

Period

In
 p

er
ce

nt
 o

f
G

D
P

35

Figure 7.a: Total Public Pension Debt
(r=5%; g=p=2%; unfunded benefit reform in period 0 to 19)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

160%

180%

-10 0 10 20 30 40 50
Period

SSD-BS SSD-ES Accum. Fiscal Deficit

Figure 7.b:  Cash Flow Requirements and True Transition Deficit
(r=5%; g=p=2%; unfunded benefit reform in period 0 to

0,0%

0,5%

1,0%

1,5%

2,0%

2,5%

3,0%

3,5%

4,0%

-10 0 10 20 30 40 50

  Operational Deficit   Interest   True Transition Deficit

Period

In
 p

er
ce

nt
 o

f
G

D
P

In
 p

er
ce

nt
 o

f
G

D
P

36

Cash flow considerations also affect the timing of the disbursement of
any required compensatory payments. The result in Figure 2 depended on
the assumption of perfect foresight in the economy; but with uncertainty and
risk aversion individuals may not be willing to switch unless some
compensation is provided (as in all Latin American reforms so far).  The
highest cash flow requirement occurs if the compensation is paid at switching
age. It amounts to the disbursement and financing of the corresponding SSD